
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the RUTLAND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD will be held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 25th June, 
2019 commencing at 2.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES 

2) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 5 March 2019 (previously circulated).

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 93.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

5) ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2018 
To receive Report No.96/2019 from the Director of Public Health.
(Pages 5 - 48)

6) HEALTH PROTECTION ASSURANCE BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2018 
To receive Report No.97/2019 from the Director of Public Health.
(Pages 49 - 76)

7) JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY DISCUSSION 
To receive a presentation from Dr Kath Packham, Consultant in Public Health.   
(Pages 77 - 86)

8) RUTLAND BETTER CARE FUND PROGRAMME 2018-19 AND 2019-20 
To receive Report No. 87/2019 from the Strategic Director for People.
(Pages 87 - 120)

9) ANY URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive any items of urgent business which have been previously notified to 
the person presiding.

10) DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board will be on 
Tuesday, 1 October 2019 at 2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber, Catmose.

---oOo---



DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE RUTLAND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD:

1 Cllr Alan Walters Rutland County Council
2 Cllr Samantha Harvey Rutland County Council
3 Dr Hiliary Fox East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 

Commissioning Group (ELRCCG)
4 Dawn Richards Spire Homes
5 Insp. Siobhan Gorman Leicestershire Constabulary
6 Helen Briggs Rutland County Council 
7 Dr Janet Underwood Healthwatch Rutland
8 Mike Sandys Rutland County Council - Public Health
9 Rachel Dewar Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust
10 Frances Shattock NHS England Local Area Team
11 Simon Mutsaars Community & Voluntary Sector Rep
12 Mark Andrews Rutland County Council
13 Tim Sacks East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 

Commissioning Group (ELRCCG)

OTHERS FOR INFORMATION

14 John Morley Rutland County Council
15 Karen Kibblewhite Rutland County Council
16 Sandra Taylor Rutland County Council
17 Simon Pizzey East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 

Commissioning Group (ELRCCG)
18 Wendy Hoult NHS England Local Area Team



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 96/2019
PUBLIC REPORT

RUTLAND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
25 June 2019

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
2018

Presented by: Dr Kath Packham, Consultant in Public Health

Report Author(s) 
and contact 
details

Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health
Email: mike.sandys@leics.gov.uk

Trish Crowson, Senior Public Health Manager
Email: trish.crowson@leics.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board:

1. Notes the Director of Public Health Annual Report 2018 as appended to this report

2. Supports the report’s recommendations. 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT, INCLUDING LINKS TO HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING PRIORITIES EG. JSNA AND HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
STRATEGY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report 
for 2018.  A copy of the full report is appended.  

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The Director of Public Health's (DPH) Annual Report is a statutory independent 
report on the health of the population of Rutland.  

2.2 The purpose of a Director of Public Health’s annual report is to improve the health 
and wellbeing of the people of Rutland. This is done by reporting publicly and 
independently on trends and gaps in the health and wellbeing of the population and 
by making recommendations for improvement to a wide range of organisations.

2.3 One of the roles of the Director of Public Health is to be an independent advocate 
for the health of their population. The Annual Reports are the main way by which 

5

Agenda Item 5

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:mike.sandys@leics.gov.uk
mailto:trish.crowson@leics.gov.uk


Directors of Public Health make their conclusions known to the public.

2.4 This year’s report presents on the changing population of Rutland, the prevalence 
of individual and multiple conditions (otherwise known as multiple morbidity) in the 
population and data on excess winter deaths and place of death. The growing 
number of people living with multiple health conditions presents as bigger challenge 
to public services as the overall growth in the number of older people.

2.5 The health and care system should promote ‘healthy ageing’.  Ways to achieve this 
are by:

 tackling social isolation
 promoting social prescribing 
 reducing falls
 promoting physical activity throughout life and into older age
 supporting carers

2.6 Being socially connected to friends, family and the wider community is a key element 
of healthy ageing. 

2.7 ‘Social prescribing’ is a key way in which broader services can help support the frail, 
and those with multiple health conditions to maintain independence.  

2.8 Falls are a serious health issue for older people, with around a third of all people 
aged 65 and over falling each year. Regular physical activity, can develop and 
maintain strength and balance in frail patients.  Public Health will continue to support 
the implementation of the Falls programme with an emphasis on evaluating the 
effectiveness of the postural stability programmes.

2.9 Physical activity is a key preventative element of healthy ageing – from protecting 
against some forms of dementia, to reducing the risk of depression, heart disease 
and the risk of a fall in older age.  Working with partners in Leicester-Shire and 
Rutland Sport (LRS) and Rutland County Council, Public Health will ensure that 
muscle strengthening activity and physical activities of older people are reflected in 
sport and physical activity plans.

2.10 Supporting Carers and including supporting them to be healthy is a key element to 
ensuring a good outcome for the frail and those with multiple health conditions.  The 
recently adopted Carer’s Strategy across Leicestershire, Leicester City and Rutland 
sets out a broad progra
[...]
igma 
towards death by suicide, recognises the importance of rurality as a risk factor. The 
Leicestershire and Rutland Rural Partnership holds a series of suicide prevention 
awareness training workshops.

47

bwallace_41
Text Box
38



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 97/2019 
PUBLIC REPORT

RUTLAND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
25 June 2019

LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND HEALTH 
PROTECTION ASSURANCE REPORT 

Presented by: Dr Kath Packham LLR Public Health

Report Author(s) 
and contact 
details:

Dr Mike McHugh, Consultant in Public Health
Leicestershire and Rutland County Councils
Email: Mike.McHugh@leics.gov.uk  Tel: 0116 3054236  

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board;

1. Receives the Health Protection Board Report January 2018- December 2018.

2. Notes the specific health protection issues that have arisen locally, and steps 
taken to deal with these.

3. Notes the focus for particular areas of work in the coming year

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT, INCLUDING LINKS TO HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
PRIORITIES 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the assurance functions of the 
Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland (LLR) Health Protection Assurance Board. It 
also updates the Health and Wellbeing Board on Health Protection performance, key 
incidents and risks and other significant matters considered in the past year that have 
emerged from January 2018 to December 2018.

1.2 Health protection assurance is a statutory duty of the local authority, via the Director 
of Public Health (DPH). It is therefore a key element of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and of Rutland County Councils core business. It is an essential element in 
local health and social care strategies and initiatives including Better Care 
Together/Sustainability Transformation Plan, and to urgent care work streams.

49

Agenda Item 6

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:Mike.McHugh@leics.gov.uk


2. BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions

2.1 On 1st April 2013 implementation of the new NHS and Social Care Act (2012) 
resulted in most of former NHS Public Health responsibilities being transferred to 
upper tier and unitary local authorities (LAs) including the statutory responsibilities 
of the Director of Public Health.

2.2 Each local authority is now required, via its Director of Public Health to assure itself 
that relevant organisations have appropriate plans in place to protect the health of 
the population and that all necessary action is being taken. The scope of health 
protection in this context includes these key domains:

 Prevention and control of infectious diseases
 National immunisation and screening programmes
 Health care associated infections
 Emergency planning and response (including severe weather and 

environmental hazards)

2.3 The Local Authority does not commission the majority of services which contribute 
to protecting the health of the population, but the Director of Public Health should 
be absolutely assured that arrangements are robust and that they are implemented 
in a way which meets the needs of the population for which they are responsible.

2.4 This is a local leadership function which requires the DPH and wider public health 
team to identify issues and advise appropriately; and to work in close liaison and 
cooperation with other contributing organisations. Responding to the Director of 
Public Health’s information and advice is the responsibility of these other 
contributing organisations, who will also be accountable should unheeded advice 
result in any adverse impact.

2.5 The Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland Health Protection Assurance Board is a 
sub-group of the three Health and Wellbeing Boards for Leicester, Leicestershire 
and Rutland (LLR) and enables local authorities to discharge their health protection 
assurance responsibilities.

2.6 Quarterly dashboard rep
[...]
at, cold 

See emergency planning 
above

Immunization Intermittent supply issues Need good communication 
between NHSE, CCGs and 

pharmacies

PH to flag issue up at 
CCGs 

Screening On-going sub-optimal 
uptake of different 

screening programmes 
e.g. cervical screening

Continued oversight at HP 
Assurance Board

Build on relationships 
between LA, NHSE and 

CCGs

Air Quality Causes significant 
premature mortality 

Leicestershire Air Quality 
Strategy now in place

Complete (1) Air Quality 
JSNA chapter and (2) 

Air Quality Action plan

Miscellaneous Lack of capacity in LLR, 
environmental health & 
regulatory teams to 
deliver statutory 
functions.

Continued oversight at HP 
Assurance Board

76



Developing the 
Joint Health & 

Wellbeing Strategy
2019-2022

Dr Katherine Packham, Consultant in Public Health

77

A
genda Item

 7



Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy

•Statutory responsibility 

• Local authorities and clinical commissioning groups have 

equal and joint duties to prepare JSNAs and JHWSs, 
through the Health and Wellbeing Board (H+WBB)

• Intended to drive and support the agenda and work 
of H+WBB 

• Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) published in 
December 2018

• Informs Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS)

• Previous Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy published 
2016

78



What is a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy?

•To inform and influence commissioning and 
delivery decisions about health and care services

• So decisions are focused on the people who use 
services

• To tackle the factors that impact upon health and 
wellbeing

•Used to drive and support Health and Wellbeing 
Board agenda and work

79



What’s changed since the previous strategy?

• Primary Care Network development

• Integrated Care Systems planned

• Discussions regarding system, place and neighbourhood 
and the decisions that could/should be taken at different 
levels

• Place and neighbourhood may well be the same for 
Rutland

• How could the H+WBB contribute to the development of the 
Integrated Care System?

• A role for H+WBB in driving forward the 
place/neighbourhood elements together with Rutland’s 
primary care network.

80



Options for Rutland’s strategy

1. Wider determinants of health and wellbeing

2. A life course approach

3. Illness and disease areas

4. Lifestyle factors

81



1. Wider determinants of health

• Focus on wellbeing and wider determinants of (influences 
on) health and wellbeing

• Could include priorities related to

• Target resources in proportion to need to address 
the needs of any children living in poverty

• Rural isolation 

• Access to services

• Health and wellbeing inequalities

• Further integration of health, care and related 
services

82



2. Life course approach

• Would look at Rutland’s residents from birth throughout the life 
course

• Priorities could be spread through the life course, for example:

• Every child lives in a happy and safe environment

• We work together with young people and give them the 
support they need to grow into happy, successful and 
independent adults.

• Keeping adults active for longer to prevent or reduce the 
impact of a range of health conditions particularly focused 
on those aged 45-65 years to improve healthy life 
expectancy. 

• Health and care services to work together to develop a 
holistic approach to Healthy Ageing that treats the patient 
rather than the separate conditions, reviewing 
commissioned pathways where relevant and appropriate. 

83



3. Illness and disease areas

• Focus on specific illnesses to improve the health of Rutland’s 
population

• For example, there could be priorities on:

• Support and encourage healthy behaviour in pregnancy 
and beyond including maternal smoking, alcohol use, 
healthy eating and physical activity. 

• Work to prevent coronary heart disease, strokes and 
transient ischaemic attacks through supporting increased 
physical activity, weight management, reduced alcohol 
consumption and quitting smoking.

• Develop the dementia pathway to increase the proportion 
of those with living with dementia who have a formal 
diagnosis, enabling them to access services and support. 

84



4. Lifestyle factors 

• Focus on a range of lifestyle factors

• Possible priorities could be:

• Families are supported and empowered to create a 
nurturing environment where children can flourish.

• Focus on getting adults active and keeping them active for 
longer to prevent or reduce the impact of a range of health 
conditions particularly focused on those aged 45-65 years 
to improve healthy life expectancy. 

• Develop workplace wellbeing programmes with active 
engagement with local employers. 

• Consider targeted interventions to tackle other potential 
causes of poor mental health e.g. loneliness, social 
isolation, and other wider determinants of poor mental 
health. 

85



Next steps

• Rutland Joint Health and Wellbeing Board asked to DISCUSS and 
DECIDE which model of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
they would like developed

• Rutland H+WBB to DISCUSS how the board may need to evolve 
to best fulfil the aims of the future Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy once known

86



Report No: 87/2019
PUBLIC REPORT

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
25 June 2019

RUTLAND BETTER CARE FUND PROGRAMME 
2018-19 AND 2019-20

Report of the Strategic Director for People

Strategic Aim: Safeguarding

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr A Walters, Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding - 
Adults, Public Health, Health Commissioning & 
Community Safety

Contact 
Officer(s):

Mark Andrews, Strategic 
Director for People (DAS/DCSS)

01572 758339
mandrews@rutland.gov.uk

Sandra Taylor, Health and 
Social Care Integration Manager

01572 758202
staylor@rutland.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Board:

1. Notes the progress and performance of the 2018-19 Rutland Better Care Fund 
(BCF) programme.

2. Endorses the direction of the 2019-20 BCF programme.

3. Delegates authority to the Strategic Director for People, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board, to approve the 2019/20 BCF 
programme for submission to NHS England.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) 
on Better Care Fund (BCF) progress and performance in 2018-19 and to 
review and endorse proposals for 2019-20. The report also recommends that 
authority be delegated to the Strategic Director for People in consultation with 
the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board to approve the 2019/20 BCF 
programme for submission to NHS England. 

87

Agenda Item 8

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


2 THE BETTER CARE FUND IN 2018-19

2.1 Annual Better Care Fund programmes have been delivered in Rutland since 
the BCF was introduced in 2014-15, and have fostered wide ranging 
improvements in how health and care services are designed and delivered. 
This has established more integrated ways of working which benefit the public 
and make health and care services more sustainable in the face of a rapidly 
ageing population. 

2.2 As set out in Appendices A and B, overall, BCF progress and performance 
were good across last year's programme. The majority of the programme is 
delivered via either ongoing staffing, who continue to evolve and improve their 
ways of working together, or via multi-annual contracts (eg. Community 
Wellbeing Service and Assistive Technology) which are now business as 
usual, and evolve through ongoing contract management and partnership 
working. 

2.3 Innovations last year included a doubling of the Admiral dementia nurse 
capacity, increased change support to care homes, the introduction of the 
Healthy Rutland grant fund supporting capacity development in communities, 
the addition of a nurse to the MICARE complex care model, and the first steps 
in establishing a collaborative social pr
[...]
esigned to have a positive impact on equalities, and notably on the 
population living with disabilities. 

10 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 BCF programmes impact positively on community safety through a number of 
their measures. For example: 

c) The rapid response social work service is part of the Rutland response to 
the LLR Vulnerable Adult Risk Management (VARM) Framework, 
ensuring that there is capacity to act quickly in situations of social care risk 
to individuals as a result of their circumstances. 

d) Assistive technology is deployed to enhance the safety of individuals, for 
example GPS technology enabling people with dementia to remain active 
in the community.

11 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 The purpose of BCF programmes is to enhance health and wellbeing in 
Rutland by progressing health and care integration and reshaping services, 
focusing mainly on older adults. The programme complements other 
strategies such as the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Strategy, which has a 
broader scope.

92



12 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

12.1 To help advance preparations for submitting the 2019-20 BCF programme, 
the HWB is asked to feedback on and to endorse the provisional BCF 
programme set out here. This exhibits strong continuity with the 2018-19 
programme, while increasing its emphasis on the health and wellbeing of 
those living with ill health in the community, aiming to increase near home 
responses in line with the wider LLR home first strategy and to reduce rather 
than better manage hospital admissions.

To ensure that the finalised programme can be submitted to the tight national 
deadline, which will be six weeks after publication of the guidance and 
template, the HWB is asked to delegate the authority to approve the 2019/20 
BCF programme for submission to NHS England to the Strategic Director for 
People, in consultation with the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

13 BACKGROUND PAPERS
[...]
 data 
sharing arrangements supporting integrated 
working

 Research capability to capture user 
experience of new services and approaches

 Provider engagement and workforce 
development supporting new models of care

Parallel PCN activity: GP TeamNet investment 
for improved sharing of policies and other 
information across the Primary Care Network and 
wider.

RCC BCF

2016-17 
carry-over

£77k

TBC

£30k

Continuing. 

Activity 
tailored to 
current 
integration 
needs

119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2018
	Appendix A - DPH Annual Report Paper 2018
	Forecasted pravaence of LTC v0.2_Rutland
	20190408 Tableau Dashboards
	DPH AR Population Projections v0.3 Rutland
	Difference in LE and HLE_Rutland
	QOF API Rutland
	Diabetes API Rutland
	Depression & Anxiety_updated Rutland
	Sight loss_Rutland
	Dementia API Rutland
	Falls_Rutland
	Place of Death_Rutland
	EWD



	6 HEALTH PROTECTION ASSURANCE BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2018
	App 1 -Rutland Sexual health Indicators
	App 2 - TB Epidemiology
	App 3 - Childhood Immunisations
	App 4 - Seasonal Flu Uptake
	App 5 - Screening Programmes Uptake
	App 6 -Healthcare association infections incidence
	App 7 - LLR Health Protection Risk Matrix

	7 JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY DISCUSSION
	8 RUTLAND BETTER CARE FUND PROGRAMME 2018-19 AND 2019-20
	Appendix A
	Appendix B  BCF Performance Dashboard  2018-19
	Appendix C






Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

Minutes of the MEETING of the RUTLAND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 
25th June, 2019 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT:

Cllr Alan Walters (Chair) Portfolio Holder for Health and Social Care
Cllr Samantha Harvey Councillor, Rutland County Council
Dr Hilary Fox East Leicestershire & Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group 

(ELR CCG)
Dr Janet Underwood Chair of Healthwatch Rutland
Tim Sacks Chief Operating Officer, ELR CCG
Melanie Thwaites Associate Director – Children and Families, Leicester City CCG
Mark Andrews Strategic Director for People, Rutland County Council

IN ATTENDANCE:

Dr Kath Packham Consultant In Public Health
Wendy Hoult Better Care Manager for the East Midlands, NHS England

OFFICERS PRESENT:

Sandra Taylor Health and Social Care Integration Project Manager
Karen Kibblewhite Head of Commissionning
Joanna Morley Governance Officer

64 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health, and Frances 
Shattock, Director of Strategic Transformation NHS England – Midlands. Dr Kath 
Packham was in attendance for Mike Sandys and Wendy Hoult was in attendance for 
Frances Shattock. Apologies were also received from Simon Mutsaars, CEO of 
Citizens Advice Rutland, Rachel Dewar, Head of Community Services, Leicestershire 
Partnership Trust and Dawn Richards, Senior Service Manager, Spire Homes.

65 RECORD OF MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board held on 5 
March 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

66 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were received.

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


67 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received.

68 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2018 

Report No.96/2019 was received from the Director of Public Health. Dr Kath Packham, 
Consultant in Public Health, gave a presentation (appended to the minutes) and 
introduced the Annual Report.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 Multi-morbidity meant having two or more chronic conditions eg. a mental health 
issue, hypertension or diabetes. In general people were living for more years in 
poorer health with an increasing number of health conditions.

 Over the next twenty years older people would have longer life expectancies and 
therefore there would be an increase in the number of people living with multiple 
conditions.

 The annual report revisited recommendations from last year’s report as well as 
promoting the following new ones; tackling loneliness, promoting social 
prescribing, reducing falls and increasing physical activity, supporting carers and 
supporting the health system to treat the person rather than the condition.

 The statistics were based on residents that were registered with Rutland practices 
but Public Health needed to be mindful that many Rutland residents were 
registered with out of county practices.

 The Healthy Life goals should also give a measure of quality of life. At the moment 
healthy life expectancy just meant lived in good health. The Strategic Director for 
People was pleased that the Director of Public Health’s recommendations could 
help to improve the quality of life.

 Although the report primarily looked at adults there had been specific child-focused 
chapters included in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Report at the end of 
last year.

 The NHS were increasingly recognising the value of social prescribing and a new 
primary care contract that was starting in July would enable GPs to utilise it more 
often.

 There were several different social prescribing models; some restrictive, where the 
individual had to be over 65 and the programme lasted for only 12 weeks,  and 
others that were more wide reaching. Officers were pulling together a social 
prescribing network so that that they could understand whether there were the right 
things in place to offer people.

 GP practices were meeting during the week to talk about the social prescriber role 
and would be looking to develop something in conjunction with the Council.

AGREED:

The Board NOTED the Director of Public Health Annual Report 2018 and 
SUPPORTED the report’s recommendations.



69 HEALTH PROTECTION ASSURANCE BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2018 

Report No.97/2019 was received from the Director of Public Health.  Dr Kath Packham 
introduced the report the purpose of which was to provide a summary of the 
assurance functions of the Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland (LLR) Health 
Protection Assurance Board. It also updated the Health and Wellbeing Board on 
Health Protection performance, key incidents and risks and other significant matters 
considered in the past year that have emerged from January 2018 to December 2018.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 The Local Authority did not commission the majority of services which contributed 
to protecting the health of the population.

 There was a lower prevalence of chlamydia in Rutland but also lower screening 
rates. Those most at risk from preventable diseases needed to be targeted so that 
resources were used most effectively.

 The coverage for the Measles, Mumps and Rubella (MMR) vaccine was below 
what was needed to get ‘herd’ immunity so that there was protection when there 
was an outbreak. Protection was for those who were not vaccinated because of 
medical reasons of for those where it had been because of parental choice.

 Officers would ask the NHS team to supply the Board with the numbers for those 
not vaccinated as it appeared that there were still many parents who chose not to 
vaccinate their children. Italy was cited as a country where children could not 
attend school if they had not been vaccinated.

 Making Every Contact Count plus was about reinforcing the message at every 
contact made with the patient.

 Public Health were about to embark on a refresh of the sexual health strategy. No 
evidence had been found to suggest a disproportionate amount of sexual health 
issues in the military population.

 Tuberculosis vaccines (TB) were not routinely given unless there were areas of the 
country eg. Leicester, where there had been a high incidence of the disease.

 Members felt that behaviour change was the bigger challenge, rather than the 
building of infrastructure, when trying to get more people to walk and cycle in an 
effort to improve air quality.

 The Local Transport Plan would look at combating ‘idling’ or waiting cars, as they 
greatly added to air pollution.

AGREED:

The Board NOTED:

1. The specific health protection issues that had arisen locally and the steps taken to 
deal with them.

2. The focus for particular areas of work in the coming year.

70 JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY DISCUSSION 

A presentation on developing the joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2022 was 
received from Dr Kath Packham.

During discussion the following points were noted:



 The Strategy should drive and support the agenda and work of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

 The Health and Wellbeing Board needed to contribute to the development of 
Integrated Care Systems.

 Dr Packham introduced four options for approaching the strategy: by the wider 
determinants of health and wellbeing, a life course approach, by illness and 
disease areas or by lifestyle factors.  In light of the Director of Public Health’s 
Annual Report and the need to treat the whole person rather than the individual 
conditions, the option of approaching the strategy by illness and disease areas was 
discounted.

 The majority of Members were in favour of a life course approach in order to look 
at the needs of each of the different age groups. Although there would be common 
factors the differences could also be explored.

 Members were concerned that strategies got written but not necessarily enacted 
and although enough aims and priorities needed to be included to reflect the 
Board’s wishes, it should not become so aspirational that it became unachievable.

 The recommendations from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and 
priorities from each organisation could be woven into the life course approach to 
the strategy.

 The Primary Care Networks would want to be able to influence the Strategy.
 Prevention and the importance of physical activity at every age needed to be 

brought into the life course approach.

AGREED:

The Board AGREED that Officers would work on putting together a draft strategy 
which adopted the life course approach, drawing out the recommendations from the 
JSNA.  Engagement with wider partners would also be undertaken and an update 
would be presented to the Board at the next meeting.

71 RUTLAND BETTER CARE FUND PROGRAMME 2018-19 AND 2019-20 

Report No.87/2019 was received from the Strategic Director for People.

Sandra Taylor, Health and Social Care Integration Manager introduced the report the 
purpose of which was to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on Better Care Fund 
(BCF) progress and performance in 2018-19 and to review and endorse proposals for 
2019-20. The report also recommended that authority be delegated to the Strategic 
Director for People in consultation with the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing board to 
approve the 2019/20 BCF programme for submission to NHS England.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 The Better Care Fund Programme had made excellent progress and its impact had 
been positive in a number of areas.

 The figures for Delayed Transfer of Care (DToC) had struggled, mainly because of 
mental health issues and also because of having to rely on other counties to 
organise care.

 There had been changes to the way the Disabled Facilities Grant was being used 
as it was no longer means tested. The grant was used to make small adaptations 



to people’s homes and this had had a hugely positive effect on post hospital 
outcomes. 

 Falls still remained an issue. Although it was less likely that falls would occur, 
those that did often resulted in hip fractures.

 There was no screening for osteoporosis as what had been found to be most 
effective was weight bearing exercise programmes which not only improved 
people’s bone density but also strengthened muscles and therefore stability. 
Medicine management intervention eg. calcium being given in care homes, was 
not found to be that effective.

 Wendy Hoult, Better Care Manager for the East Midlands, reported that Rutland 
was the best performer in the East Midlands because of the funding and emphasis 
it placed on prevention and lower level schemes. A lot of other areas had removed 
these schemes because of financial restraints but Rutland had reaped the benefits 
of this type of approach.

 Going forward the programme would not differ substantially but would have an 
emphasis on reducing, rather than better managing, hospital admissions 

AGREED:

The Board:

1. NOTED the progress and performance of the 2018-19 BCF programme

2. ENDORSED the direction of the 2019-20 BCF programme.

3. DELEGATED authority to the Strategic Director for People, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board, to approve the 2019/20 BCF 
programme for submission to NHS England.

72 ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

No urgent business had been received.

73 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on Tuesday, 
1 October 2019 at 2.00pm in the Council Chamber, Catmose.

---oOo---
Chairman closed the meeting at 3.34pm

---oOo---


